of and quotation for the Bonus Shares to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Bonus Issue on the ACE
Market of Bursa Securities.

The Bonus Shares will be listed and quoted on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities on the next market
day after the Entitlement Date.

3. RATIONALE

After due consideration, our Board is of the view that the Proposed Bonus Issue is the most appropriate
avenue of rewarding our existing shareholders while at the same time enhancing our Company’s
capital base, as the Proposed Bonus Issue will:

(i) reward our existing shareholders for their continuous support;

(ii) enlarge the number of ordinary shares in our Company held by our existing shareholders,
without increasing the percentage of equity interest held; and

(iii) enhance the marketability and trading liquidity of OpenSys Shares on the ACE Market of
Bursa Securities.

In addition, the implementation of the Proposed Bonus Issue without capitalisation of our Company’s
reserves is not expected to affect our Company’s reserves and the total net assets.

4. EFFECTS

4.1 Issued share capital

The proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on our Company’s issued share capital are as
follows:

No. of
OpenSys

Shares RM
As at the LPD 297,892,019 29,789,202
Bonus Shares to be issued 148,946,009 -

Enlarged issued share capital after the Proposed Bonus Issue 446,838,028 29,789,202

3

4

4.2 NA, NA per OpenSys Share and gearing

The proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on the NA, NA per OpenSys Share and gearing of
our Group are as follows:

Audited
as at

31 December 2019

(I) (II)

After
adjustment for

subsequent
events

After (I) and
Proposed

Bonus Issue

RM RM RM
Share capital 29,789,202 29,789,202 29,789,202
Retained earnings 34,226,262 (a)31,247,335 (b)31,147,335

NA attributable to the owners of our Company 64,015,464 61,036,537 60,936,537

Number of OpenSys Shares in issue 297,892,019 297,892,019 446,838,028
NA per OpenSys Share (RM)(c) 0.21 0.20 0.14
Total borrowings 18,728,500 18,728,500 18,728,500
Gearing (times)(d) 0.29 0.31 0.31

Notes:

(a) The subsequent events take into consideration the dividend payment as follows:

Date of Declaration Type of Dividend
Dividend per

OpenSys Share Payment Date Total Amount

24 February 2020 First interim dividend RM0.005 13 April 2020 RM1,489,464
18 May 2020 Second interim dividend RM0.0025 13 July 2020 RM744,733
24 August 2020 Third interim dividend RM0.0025 28 September 2020 RM744,730

Total RM2,978,927

(b) After taking into consideration the incidental expenses of approximately RM100,000 in relation to the
Proposed Bonus Issue.

(c) Calculated based on the NA attributable to the owners of our Company divided by the total number of
OpenSys Shares.

(d) Calculated based on the total borrowings divided by NA attributable to the owners of our Company.

4.3 Substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on the shareholdings of the substantial
shareholders of our Company are as follows:

Substantial
Shareholders

As at the LPD After the Proposed Bonus Issue